

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**1621 ROUTE 22 WEST OPERATING  
COMPANY, LLC d/b/a SOMERSET  
VALLEY REHABILITATION & NURSING  
CENTER**

**And**

**Case Nos. 22-CA-69152  
22-CA-74665**

**1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE  
WORKERS EAST, NEW JERSEY  
REGION**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS EXCEPTIONS TO THE  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

---

**Submitted by:**

**Steven W. Likens  
Amber Isom-Thompson  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
3725 Champion Hills Drive  
Suite 3000  
Memphis, Tennessee 38125  
(901) 795-6695**

**Attorneys for Respondent**

**Dated: March 5, 2013**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
V. SUMMARY OF EXCEPTIONS .....	3
VI. LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Introduction .....	4
B. The ALJ Erred in Finding that Respondent Violated Sections 8(a)(1), (3) and (5) by Eliminating the LPN Job Classification.....	6
1. Facts underlying Somerset’s decision to adopt an all-RN health care delivery model.....	6
a. Somerset’s non-delegable duty to provide safe and competent patient care.....	6
b. Somerset’s provision of patient care is subject to annual government compliance surveys.....	7
c. The degrees of medical care needed by patients .....	8
d. Readmissions to a hospital can be harmful to patients.....	9
e. Under their license, RNs are better qualified to provide care for higher acuity subacute patients .....	10
f. Somerset's continuing efforts to care for its patients .....	12
i. The 2009 State Survey and its aftermath.....	13
ii. The union organizing campaign .....	14
iii. The 2010 State Survey shows no improvement.....	15
iv. Somerset becomes an all-subacute facility and patient care impels Somerset to adopt an all-RN care delivery model.....	17

v.	The all-RN model has improved patient care.....	19
vi.	Somerset's all-RN model is consistent with the growing trend in medical care.....	21
2.	The ALJ Erred in Finding that Respondent Violated Sections 8(a)(1) and (5) by Transferring LPN Work to RNs and Eliminating the LPN Classification.....	22
a.	Somerset made a fundamental change in the nature, scope and direction of its business.....	25
b.	Somerset's decision did not turn on labor costs.....	28
c.	"Compelling economic circumstances" motivated Somerset's decision to move to an RN-only model before the Union was certified.....	33
3.	The ALJ Erred in Finding that Respondent Violated Sections 8(a)(1) and (3) by Eliminating the LPN Classification and Transferring LPN Work to RNs Allegedly in Retaliation for Employees' Union Activities.....	36
a.	There was insufficient proof of a causal link to establish a violation of Section 8(a)(3).....	37
b.	Somerset would have adopted an all-RN model regardless of any union activity.....	41
4.	The ALJ erred in finding that Respondent violated Sections 8(a)(1), (3) and (5) by discharging D'Ovidio and Mangal.....	50
C.	The ALJ Erred in Finding that Respondent Violated Sections 8(a)(1) and (5) when it Denied Access to its Facility.....	50
1.	Facts.....	51
2.	Law and Argument.....	51
a.	Entry on private property is granted only when a union's duty can be met <u>only</u> by access.....	51
b.	Access is not required for the Union's professed needs.....	53
c.	The present case is distinguishable from Board precedent granting access.....	54
d.	The ALJ's reliance on <i>CCE, Inc.</i> is misplaced.....	56

e.	Somerset properly denied the Union's request for access .....	56
D.	The ALJ's Remedies Are Not Supported by the Preponderance of Evidence and/or Are Contrary to Public Policy.....	57
VII.	CONCLUSION .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>1621 Route 22 West Operating Company, LLC</i> , 358 NLRB No. 146, 2012 LEXIS 657 (2012).....	38, 43, 44, 45, 46
<i>1621 Route 22 West Operating Company, LLC, d/b/a Somerset Valley Rehabilitation and Nursing Center v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , Case Nos. 12-1031, 12-1505 (3d Cir.).....	15
<i>American National Can Co.</i> , 293 NLRB 901, 131 LRRM 1153 (1989), <i>enf'd</i> , 924 F.2d 518 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	52, 54
<i>Bashas', Inc.</i> , 2009 NLRB LEXIS 288 (Sept. 24, 2009).....	51
<i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	37, 57
<i>CCE, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 977 (1995) .....	56
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 1659 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 25, 2013) .....	35
<i>Central Soya Co.</i> , 288 NLRB 1402, 130 LRRM 1351 (1988) .....	52, 53
<i>Dorsey Trailers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 134 F.3d 125 (3d. Cir. 1998) .....	2, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>DTG Operations, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 6, 2011 NLRB LEXIS 357, 191 LRRM 1231 (July 20, 2011) .....	36, 41
<i>Dubuque Packing Co.</i> , 303 NLRB 386, 137 LRRM 1185 (1991).....	23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30
<i>Family Nursing Home and Rehab Ctr.</i> , 295 NLRB 923 (1989).....	57
<i>Fibreboard Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	23, 24, 29, 30
<i>First National Maintenance v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981) .....	26, 29
<i>Furniture Rentors of America, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 36 F.3d 1240 (3d Cir. 1994).....	2, 23, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Furniture Rentors of America, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 602 (1995) .....	30
<i>Hoffman Plastics v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	57, 58
<i>Holyoke Water Power Co.</i> , 273 NLRB 1369, 118 LRRM 1179 (1985), <i>enf'd</i> , 778 F.2d 49 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	51, 52, 54, 55

<i>Jason Lopez' Planet Earth Landscape</i> , 358 NLRB No. 46, 2012 NLRB LEXIS 294 (May 22, 2012) .....	35
<i>Lakeland Health Care Associates, LLC. V. NLRB</i> , 696 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	45, 48
<i>Lehigh Portland Cement Co.</i> , 287 NLRB 978, 130 LRRM 1123 (1988).....	52, 53
<i>Lightner v. Somerset Valley Rehabilitation and Nursing Center</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52896 (D.N.J. Apr. 16, 2012) .....	2, 38, 40
<i>Mercy Health Partners</i> , 358 NLRB No. 69, 2012 NLRB LEXIS 380 (June 26, 2012) ....	24
<i>Mike O'Connor Chevrolet</i> , 209 NLRB 701, 85 LRRM 1419 (1974).....	24, 33, 34
<i>New Surfside Nursing Home</i> , 322 NLRB 531, 153 LRRM 1266 (1996).....	52, 55
<i>NLRB v. Baptist Hospital, Inc.</i> , 442 U.S. 773 (1979) .....	37
<i>NLRB v. Big Three Industrial Gas &amp; Equip. Co.</i> , 405 F.2d 1140 (5th Cir. 1969).....	57
<i>NLRB v. Health Care &amp; Retirement Corp. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 571 (1994) .....	34, 37
<i>NLRB v. Mike O'Connor Chevrolet</i> , 512 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	24
<i>NLRB v. Western Clinical Lab, Inc.</i> , 571 F.2d 457 (9th Cir. 1978).....	57
<i>O.G.S. Technologies, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 92, 2011 NLRB LEXIS 74 (Feb. 11, 2011).....	26, 27, 32
<i>Otis Elevator, Co.</i> , 269 NLRB 891, 115 LRRM 1281 (1984).....	25
<i>Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 1275 (2000).....	31, 32
<i>Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 170 LRRM 2589 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	32
<i>Permaneer Corporation</i> , 214 NLRB 367 (1974) .....	3
<i>Relco Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 37, 2012 NLRB LEXIS 242 (Apr. 30, 2012) ...	41
<i>Ryder Distribution Resources, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 814, 143 LRRM 1225 (1993) .....	41
<i>Sociedad Espanola de Auxilio Mutuo y Beneficencia de P.R.</i> , 342 NLRB 458 (2004), <i>enf'd</i> , 414 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2005).....	24, 32
<i>St. George Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 904 (2004), <i>enf'd</i> , 420 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>St. Vincent Medical Center</i> , 338 NLRB 888 (2003) .....	41

<i>Standard Dry Wall Products, Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), <i>enf'd</i> , 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951) .....	3
<i>Sunoco, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 240 (2007).....	32
<i>Torrington Industries, Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 809 (1992).....	23, 29, 31, 32
<i>Van Dorn Plastic Machinery Co.</i> , 286 NLRB 1233, LRRM 1265 (1987), <i>enf'd</i> , 881 F.2d 302 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	25, 33, 34
<i>Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 850 (2005).....	32
<i>Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083, 105 LRRM 1169 (1980), <i>enf'd</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	36, 41

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(b)(1)(A) .....	7, 42
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(b)(2) .....	7, 42
42 U.S.C. §1395i-3(c).....	7

**Regulations**

42 C.F.R. Part 483.....	7, 42
